

# जामिया मिल्लिया इस्लामिया

(केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय) (नैक प्रत्यायित 'A++' ग्रेड)

मौलाना मोहम्मद अली जौहर मार्ग, जामिया नगर, नई दिल्ली-११००२५

**JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA**

(A Central University) (NAAC Accredited 'A++' Grade)

Maulana Mohammad Ali Jauhar Marg, Jamia Nagar, New Delhi-110025

दूरभाष : 26984075, 26988044

Tel. : 26981717, 26985176

ई-मेल : registrar@jmi.ac.in

E-mail

वेबसाइट : https://jmi.ac.in

Web.

3rd Rank in NIRF



कुलसचिव कार्यालय

Office of the Registrar

دفتر مسجل

C&O-5(7)/RO/2024

9th December, 2024

## ADDENDUM

The Vice-Chancellor, JMI in terms of Section 11(3) of JMI Act, 1988 and on behalf of the Academic Council (*Majlis-i-Talimi*) and the Executive Council (*Majlis-i-Muntazimah*) has approved the enclosed amendments in the Sub Section 3 (B.Tech.) of the **Ordinance - 15-C (XV-C) "University Examinations in Programmes Regulated by Statutory Bodies"**

The action of the Vice-Chancellor will be reported to the next meetings of the Academic Council and Executive Council.

9.12.2024

(Prof. Md. Mahtab Alam Rizvi)  
Registrar

Encl.: as above.

### Copy to:

1. All Deans of Faculties / DSW / HoDs / Directors of Centres, JMI
2. The Controller of Examinations/Finance Officer, JMI
3. The Offg. Director, FTK CIT, JMI - with the request to kindly get the above addendum incorporated in the Ordinance - 15-C (XV-C) uploaded on Jamia's website.
4. The Secretary to Vice-Chancellor/Assistant Registrar, Registrar's Secretariat, JMI
5. The Section Officer, C&O Section, JMI - for reporting the matter to the next meetings of *Majlis-i-Talimi* (Academic Council) and *Majlis-i-Muntazimah* (Executive Council).
6. Concerned File/folder

(Saqib Aziz)

Assistant Registrar (C&O)

**Ordinance 15-C (XV-C)**  
**University Examinations in Programmes Regulated by Statutory Bodies (Academic)**  
**Bachelor of Technology (Sub Section 3)**

Clause	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
18	<p><b>Semester Performance Index (SPI)</b>  It is the weighted average of the grade points of all courses during the semester and shall be calculated as follows:</p> $SPI = \frac{\sum (\text{Credits assigned to a course}) \times \text{Numerical value of the grade awarded}}{\sum \text{Credits}}$ $= \frac{\sum C_i W_i}{\sum C_i}$ <p>where the sum run over all courses of that semester.</p>	<p><b>Semester Grade Point Average (SGPA)</b>  It is the weighted average of the grade points of all courses during the semester and shall be calculated as follows:</p> $SGPA = \frac{\sum (\text{Credits assigned to a course}) \times \text{Numerical value of the grade awarded}}{\sum \text{Credits}}$ $= \frac{\sum C_i W_i}{\sum C_i}$ <p>where the sum run over all courses of that semester.</p>
19	<p><b>Cumulative Performance Index (CPI)</b>  The final CPI (Cumulative Performance Index) of a student shall be calculated on a base of 10 and shall be on the basis of the candidate's performance, spread over the first year, the second year, the third year and the fourth (Final) year of Bachelor of Technology Programme. The relative weightage assigned to each of the four years shall be as follows.</p> <p>(i) The first year                    25% (of the sum of SPI of I and II Semesters)  (ii) The second year                50% (of the sum of SPI of III and IV Semesters)  (iii) The third year                 75% (of the sum of SPI of V and VI Semesters)  (iv) The fourth (Final) year    100% (of the sum of SPI of VII and VIII Semester)</p> <p>where SPI (Semester Performance Index) will be calculated according to the provision given in Clause 18 herein above</p>	<p><b>Cumulative Grade Point Average (CGPA)</b>  The final <b>CGPA (Cumulative Grade Point Average)</b> of a student shall be calculated on a base of 10 and shall be on the basis of the candidate's performance, spread over the first year, the second year, the third year and the fourth (Final) year of Bachelor of Technology Programme. The relative weightage assigned to each of the four years shall be as follows.</p> <p>(i) The first year                    25% (of the sum of <b>SGPA</b> of I and II Semesters)  (ii) The second year                50% (of the sum of <b>SGPA</b> of III and IV Semesters)  (iii) The third year                 75% (of the sum of <b>SGPA</b> of V and VI Semesters)  (iv) The fourth (Final) year    100% (of the sum of <b>SGPA</b> of VII and VIII Semester)</p> <p>where <b>SGPA (Semester Grade Point Average)</b> will be calculated according to the provision given in Clause 18 herein above.</p> <p><b>When students take an audit course, they will be given Pass (P) or Fail (F) grade without any credits. For award of Degree, a student has to pass all the mandatory audit courses.</b></p>

  
**(Prof. Md. Mahtab Alam Rizvi)**

Registrar

